Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities
co1
Does your health in any way limit your daily activities compared to most people of your
age?
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 282 26.91 282 26.91
No 2 766 73.09 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
Cco2

Given your family history, dietary habits, lifestyle and health status until what age do you
expect to live? [Please enter the maximum age you expect to reach]

Co3

Do you eat fresh meat, chicken or fish at least twice a week?

Cumulative Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 883 84.26 883 84.26
No 2 165 15.74 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
If Yes then go to C09
Cco4
| am vegetarian/vegan
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 96 58.18 96 58.18
Yes 1 69 41.82 165 100.00
Total 165 100.00 165 100.00
CO05
| cannot afford to
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 135 81.82 135 81.82
Yes 1 30 18.18 165 100.00
Total 165 100.00 165 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values
Capabilities

Co06

I do not like eating fresh meat, chicken or fish that often

Cumulative Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 145 87.88 145 87.88
Yes 1 20 12.12 165 100.00
Total 165 100.00 165 100.00

co7

I do not have time to prepare fresh food.

Cumulative Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 126 76.36 126 76.36
Yes 1 39 23.64 165 100.00
Total 165 100.00 165 100.00
Cco8
Some other reason
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 141 85.45 141 85.45
Yes 1 24 14.55 165 100.00
Total 165 100.00 165 100.00
C09
Are you able to have children?
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 518 49.43 518 49.43
No 2 302 28.82 820 78.24
Don't Know 3 198 18.89 1018 97.14
Prefer not to answer 4 30 2.86 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

If Yes, Don't Know or Prefer not to answer go to C16




Questions, Variables, and Values
Capabilities

C10

I cannot have children because of my age

Cumulative Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 127 42.05 127 42.05
Yes 1 175 57.95 302 100.00
Total 302 100.00 302 100.00
Cl1
I cannot have children because | have had a vasectomy / hysterectomy
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 183 60.60 183 60.60
Yes 1 119 39.40 302 100.00
Total 302 100.00 302 100.00
C12
| cannot have children because of another medical condition
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 280 92.72 280 92.72
Yes 1 22 7.28 302 100.00
Total 302 100.00 302 100.00
C13
I cannot have children because my partner is unable / unwilling
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 296 98.01 296 98.01
Yes 1 6 1.99 302 100.00
Total 302 100.00 302 100.00
Cl4
| cannot have children for another reason
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 276 91.39 276 91.39
Yes 1 26 8.61 302 100.00
Total 302 100.00 302 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities
C15
Prefer not to answer
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 295 97.68 295 97.68
Yes 1 7 2.32 302 100.00
Total 302 100.00 302 100.00

Even if you don’t need or have never needed any of the following, are you prohibited from
using any of the following for any reason (e.g. religious beliefs, family pressure)?

C16
Contraception (e.g. the pill, condoms, coils etc.)

Cumulative Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 1021 97.42 1021 97.42
Yes 1 27 2.58 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C17
Abortion
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 982 93.70 982 93.70
Yes 1 66 6.30 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C18

Infertility treatment

Cumulative Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 1036 98.85 1036 98.85
Yes 1 12 1.15 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values
Capabilities

C19

I am not prohibited from using any of the above

Cumulative Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 79 7.54 79 7.54
Yes 1 969 92.46 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C20
I am free to express my political views
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Agree strongly 1 543 51.81 543 51.81
Agree moderately 2 298 28.44 841 80.25
Agree a little 3 110 10.50 951 90.74
Neither agree nor disagree 4 53 5.06 1004 95.80
Disagree a little 5 22 2.10 1026 97.90
Disagree moderately 6 12 1.15 1038 99.05
Disagree strongly 7 10 0.95 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
c21
| am able to participate in the political activities that affect my life if | want to
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Agree strongly 1 462 44.08 462 44.08
Agree moderately 2 250 23.85 712 67.94
Agree a little 3 160 15.27 872 83.21
Neither agree nor disagree 4 92 8.78 964 91.98
Disagree a little 5 43 4.10 1007 96.09
Disagree moderately 6 26 2.48 1033 98.57
Disagree strongly 7 15 1.43 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities
Cc22
| am free to practice my religion as | want to
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Agree strongly 1 565 53.91 565 53.91
Agree moderately 2 204 19.47 769 73.38
Agree a little 3 63 6.01 832 79.39
Neither agree nor disagree 4 180 17.18 1012 96.56
Disagree a little 5 16 1.53 1028 98.09
Disagree moderately 6 8 0.76 1036 98.85
Disagree strongly 7 12 1.15 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
Cc23
My idea of a good life is based on my own judgement
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Agree strongly 1 444 42.37 444 42.37
Agree moderately 2 341 32.54 785 74.90
Agree a little 3 156 14.89 941 89.79
Neither agree nor disagree 4 61 5.82 1002 95.61
Disagree a little 5 22 2.10 1024 97.71
Disagree moderately 6 13 1.24 1037 98.95
Disagree strongly 7 11 1.05 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C24
I respect, value and appreciate other people
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Agree strongly 1 529 50.48 529 50.48
Agree moderately 2 378 36.07 907 86.55
Agree a little 3 91 8.68 998 95.23
Neither agree nor disagree 4 37 3.53 1035 98.76
Disagree a little 5 7 0.67 1042 99.43
Disagree moderately 6 4 0.38 1046 99.81
Disagree strongly 7 2 0.19 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values
Capabilities

C25

The following question is of a sexual nature. If you would prefer not to answer it you will
be diverted to the next section. Are you willing or unwilling to answer it?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent

Willing to answer 1 948 90.46 948 90.46
Unwilling to answer 2 100 9.54 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

If 'Unwilling to answer' go to question C27

C26

Do you have sufficient opportunities to satisfy your sexual needs and desires?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent

Yes 1 633 66.77 633 66.77
No 2 282 29.75 915 96.52
Prefer not to answer 3 33 3.48 948 100.00
Total 948 100.00 948 100.00

cz7

At present how easy or difficult do you find it to enjoy the love care and support of your

immediate family?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent

Extremely easy 1 287 27.39 287 27.39
Very easy 2 279 26.62 566 54.01
Fairly easy 3 235 22.42 801 76.43
Neither easy nor difficult 4 97 9.26 898 85.69
Fairly difficult 5 78 7.44 976 93.13
Very difficult 6 31 2.96 1007 96.09
Extremely difficult 7 28 2.67 1035 98.76
Not Applicable 8 13 1.24 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities

C28

Do you find it easy or difficult to express feelings of love, grief, longing, gratitude, and
anger compared to most people of your age?

Cumulative Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
Extremely easy 1 171 16.32 171 16.32
Very easy 2 262 25.00 433 41.32
Fairly easy 3 314 29.96 747 71.28
Neither easy nor difficult 4 122 11.64 869 82.92
Fairly difficult 5 133 12.69 1002 95.61
Very difficult 6 39 3.72 1041 99.33
Extremely difficult 7 7 0.67 1048 100.00

Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C29

Please indicate to what extent you agree or disagree with the following statement: |
appreciate and value plants, animals and the world of nature?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent

Agree Strongly 1 499 47.61 499 47.61
Agree moderately 2 311 29.68 810 77.29
Agree a little 3 144 13.74 954 91.03
Neither agree nor disagree 4 67 6.39 1021 97.42
Disagree a little 5 19 1.81 1040 99.24
Disagree moderately 6 5 0.48 1045 99.71
Disagree strongly 7 3 0.29 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

C30

How difficult do you find it to make friendships which last with people outside work?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent

Extremely difficult 1 46 4.39 46 4.39
Very difficult 2 91 8.68 137 13.07
Fairly difficult 3 214 20.42 351 33.49
Neither difficult nor easy 4 211 20.13 562 53.63
Fairly easy 5 278 26.53 840 80.15
Very easy 6 146 13.93 986 94.08
Extremely easy 7 62 5.92 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values
Capabilities

C31

Have you recently lost much sleep over worry?

Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Not at all 1 283 27.00 283 27.00
No more than usual 2 494 47.14 777 74.14
Rather more than usual 3 196 18.70 973 92.84
Much more than usual 4 75 7.16 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C32
Have you recently felt constantly under strain?
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Not at all 1 184 17.56 184 17.56
No more than usual 2 469 44.75 653 62.31
Rather more than usual 3 284 27.10 937 89.41
Much more than usual 4 111 10.59 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C33
Have you recently been able to enjoy your normal day-to- day activities?
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
More so than usual 1 42 4.01 42 4.01
Same as usual 2 684 65.27 726 69.27
Less so than usual 3 245 23.38 971 92.65
Much less than usual 4 77 7.35 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C34
At work, have you recently felt that you were playing a useful part in things?
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
More so than usual 1 148 14.12 148 14.12
Same as usual 2 653 62.31 801 76.43
Less so than usual 3 142 13.55 943 89.98
Much less than usual 4 105 10.02 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities

C35

Outside of work, have you recently felt that you were playing a useful part in things?

Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
More so than usual 1 112 10.69 112 10.69
Same as usual 2 730 69.66 842 80.34
Less so than usual 3 137 13.07 979 93.42
Much less than usual 4 69 6.58 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C36
Have you recently been enjoying your recreational activities?
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
More so than usual 1 135 12.88 135 12.88
Same as usual 2 563 53.72 698 66.60
Less so than usual 3 247 23.57 945 90.17
Much less than usual 4 103 9.83 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C37
Have you recently been thinking of yourself as a worthless person?
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Not at all 1 550 52.48 550 52.48
No more than usual 2 303 28.91 853 81.39
Rather more than usual 3 133 12.69 986 94.08
Much more than usual 4 62 5.92 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities
C38

Which of these applies to your home?
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent

| own the
leasehold/freehold outright 1 285 27.19 285 27.19
| am buying leasehold
/freehold on a mortgage 2 403 38.45 688 65.65
Rented from local authority 3 86 8.21 774 73.85
Rented from private
landlord 4 149 14.22 923 88.07
It belongs to a Housing

Association 5 68 6.49 991 94.56
Don't know 6 57 5.44 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

If C38=1o0r 2then goto C43

For which of the following reasons, if any, have you not bought your home? [Please tick
all that apply]

C39

I cannot afford to buy

Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 142 39.44 142 39.44
Yes 1 218 60.56 360 100.00
Total 360 100.00 360 100.00
C40
I cannot obtain a mortgage
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 313 86.94 313 86.94
Yes 1 47 13.06 360 100.00
Total 360 100.00 360 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities
C41
I think it is a bad time to buy
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 315 87.50 315 87.50
Yes 1 45 12.50 360 100.00
Total 360 100.00 360 100.00
C42
Some other reason
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 237 65.83 237 65.83
Yes 1 123 34.17 360 100.00
Total 360 100.00 360 100.00
C43
Is your current accommodation adequate or inadequate for your current needs?
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
More than adequate 1 391 37.31 391 37.31
Adequate 2 515 49.14 906 86.45
Inadequate 3 119 11.35 1025 97.81
Very inadequate 4 23 2.19 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C44
Are you prevented from moving home for any reason?
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 294 28.05 294 28.05
No 2 754 71.95 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

If C44=2 then go to C46




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities

C45

What prevents you from moving home?

Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Lack of money/finances 1 193 65.65 193 65.65
The Council would be
unlikely to re-house me 2 18 6.12 211 71.77
Family responsibilities
and/or schooling 3 24 8.16 235 79.93
| could not move out of my
current accommodation
because of some other
reason 4 59 20.07 294 100.00
Total 294 100.00 294 100.00

C46
Please indicate how safe you feel walking alone in the area near your home DURING THE
DAY time
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Completely safe 1 454 43.32 454 43.32
Very safe 2 282 26.91 736 70.23
Fairly safe 3 212 20.23 948 90.46
Neither safe nor unsafe 4 42 4.01 990 94.47
Fairly unsafe 5 34 3.24 1024 97.71
Very unsafe 6 9 0.86 1033 98.57
Not at all safe 7 15 1.43 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

C47

Please indicate how safe you feel walking alone in the area near your home AFTER DARK

Cumulative  Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent

Completely safe 1 145 13.84 145 13.84
Very safe 2 186 17.75 331 31.58
Fairly safe 3 359 34.26 690 65.84
Neither safe nor unsafe 4 107 10.21 797 76.05
Fairly unsafe 5 149 14.22 946 90.27
Very unsafe 6 50 477 996 95.04
Not at all safe 7 52 4.96 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values
Capabilities

C48

Have you ever been a victim of sexual assault?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent

Yes 1 106 10.11 106 10.11

No 2 912 87.02 1018 97.14

Prefer not to answer 3 30 2.86 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

C49

Please indicate how vulnerable you feel to sexual assault or attack —using ascaleof 1to 7
where 1 means “not at all vulnerable” and 7 means “very vulnerable”?

Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Not at all vulnerable 1 393 37.50 393 37.50
2 211 20.13 604 57.63
3 131 12.50 735 70.13
4 149 14.22 884 84.35
5 104 9.92 988 94.27
6 33 3.15 1021 97.42
Very vulnerable 7 27 2.58 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C50
Have you ever been a victim of domestic violence?
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 174 16.60 174 16.60
No 2 859 81.97 1033 98.57
Prefer not to answer 3 15 1.43 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values
Capabilities

C5h1

Please indicate how vulnerable you feel to domestic violence in the future — using a scale
of 1to 7 where 1 means “not at all vulnerable” and 7 means “very vulnerable”?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent

Not at all vulnerable 1 813 77.58 813 77.58
2 125 11.93 938 89.50

3 36 3.44 974 92.94

4 30 2.86 1004 95.80

5 22 2.10 1026 97.90

6 14 1.34 1040 99.24

Very vulnerable 7 8 0.76 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

C52

Have you ever been the victim of some other form of violent assault or attack —i.e. an

assault other than sexual or domestic?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent

Yes 1 228 21.76 228 21.76

No 2 807 77.00 1035 98.76

Prefer not to answer 3 13 1.24 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

C53
How likely do you think it is that you will be a victim of violent assault or attack in the
future?
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Extremely likely 1 21 2.00 21 2.00
Very likely 2 20 1.91 41 3.91
Fairly likely 3 100 9.54 141 13.45
Neither likely nor unlikely 4 320 30.53 461 43.99
Fairly unlikely 5 253 24.14 714 68.13
Very unlikely 6 189 18.03 903 86.16
Extremely unlikely 7 145 13.84 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities

C54

How likely do you think it is that within the next 12 months you will be stopped and
searched by the police when it is not warranted?

Cumulative Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
Extremely Likely 1 14 1.34 14 1.34
Very likely 2 14 1.34 28 2.67
Fairly likely 3 27 2.58 55 5.25
Neither likely nor unlikely 4 123 11.74 178 16.98
Fairly unlikely 5 160 15.27 338 32.25
Very unlikely 6 219 20.90 557 53.15
Extremely unlikely 7 491 46.85 1048 100.00

Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

C55

How often do you use your imagination and or reasoning in your day to day life?

Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
All the time 1 305 29.10 305 29.10
Very often 2 332 31.68 637 60.78
Fairly often 3 273 26.05 910 86.83
Occasionally 4 105 10.02 1015 96.85
Rarely 5 21 2.00 1036 98.85
Very Rarely 6 8 0.76 1044 99.62
Never 7 4 0.38 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

C56

Please indicate how strongly you agree or disagree with the following statement;
‘I have a clear plan of how I would like my life to be’

Cumulative  Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent

Agree strongly 1 181 17.27 181 17.27
Agree moderately 2 352 33.59 533 50.86
Agree a little 3 253 24.14 786 75.00
Neither agree nor disagree 4 115 10.97 901 85.97
Disagree a little 5 62 5.92 963 91.89
Disagree moderately 6 50 4.77 1013 96.66
Disagree strongly 7 35 3.34 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values
Capabilities

C57
How often, if at all, do you evaluate how you lead your life and where you are going in life?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
All the time 1 145 13.84 145 13.84
Very often 2 220 20.99 365 34.83
Fairly often 3 287 27.39 652 62.21
Occasionally 4 261 24.90 913 87.12
Rarely 5 89 8.49 1002 95.61
Very rarely 6 27 2.58 1029 98.19
Never 7 19 1.81 1048 100.00

Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C58

Do you normally have at least a week’s (seven days) annual holiday away from home?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 718 68.51 718 68.51
No 2 330 31.49 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

If C58 =1 then go to C63

For which of the following reasons, if any, do you NOT normally take at least one week’s
holiday? [Please tick all that apply]

C59
Lack of money/finances

Cumulative Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 113 34.24 113 34.24
Yes 1 217 65.76 330 100.00
Total 330 100.00 330 100.00

C60
Lack of time

Cumulative Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 278 84.24 278 84.24
Yes 1 52 15.76 330 100.00
Total 330 100.00 330 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities
Cco61
I did not want to
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 263 79.70 263 79.70
Yes 1 67 20.30 330 100.00
Total 330 100.00 330 100.00
C62
Some other reason
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 258 78.18 258 78.18
Yes 1 72 21.82 330 100.00
Total 330 100.00 330 100.00

C63

Do you normally meet up with friends or family for a drink or a meal at least once a

month?

Cumulative Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 725 69.18 725 69.18
No 2 323 30.82 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

If C63 =1 go to C68

In general, why do you not meet friends or family for a drink or meal more often? [Please

tick all that apply]

C64
Lack of money/finances

Cumulative  Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent

No 0 669 63.84 669 63.84
Yes 1 379 36.16 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities
C65
| do not have the time
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 705 67.27 705 67.27
Yes 1 343 32.73 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C66
| choose not to
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 770 73.47 770 73.47
Yes 1 278 26.53 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
Cc67
Some other reason
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No 0 779 74.33 779 74.33
Yes 1 269 25.67 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

c68

Do you tend to find it easy or difficult to imagine the situation of other people? (i.e. ‘to put

yourself in others’ shoes’)

Cumulative  Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent

Extremely easy 1 137 13.07 137 13.07
Very easy 2 273 26.05 410 39.12
Fairly easy 3 420 40.08 830 79.20
Neither easy nor difficult 4 159 15.17 989 94.37
Fairly difficult 5 48 4.58 1037 98.95
Very difficult 6 8 0.76 1045 99.71
Extremely difficult 7 3 0.29 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities
C69

Have you ever sought employment?
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 993 94.75 993 94.75
No 2 55 5.25 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

If C69 =2 then go to C75

When seeking employment in the past, have you ever experienced discrimination because
of your...

C70
Race
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 43 4.33 43 4.33
No 2 950 95.67 993 100.00
Total 993 100.00 993 100.00
C71

Sexual orientation

Cumulative Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 23 2.32 23 2.32
No 2 970 97.68 993 100.00
Total 993 100.00 993 100.00

C72
Gender

Cumulative  Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 147 14.80 147 14.80
No 2 846 85.20 993 100.00
Total 993 100.00 993 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities
C73
Religion
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 24 2.42 24 2.42
No 2 969 97.58 993 100.00
Total 993 100.00 993 100.00
C74
Age
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 337 33.94 337 33.94
No 2 656 66.06 993 100.00
Total 993 100.00 993 100.00
C75
Are you likely to seek employment in the Future
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 607 57.92 607 57.92
No 2 441 42.08 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

If C75 =2 go to C81

When seeking work in the future how likely do you think it is that you will experience
discrimination because of your...

C76
Race
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Extremely likely 1 5 0.82 5 0.82
Very likely 2 13 2.14 18 2.97
Fairly likely 3 27 4.45 45 7.41
Neither likely nor unlikely 4 57 9.39 102 16.80
Fairly unlikely 5 47 7.74 149 24.55
Very unlikely 6 106 17.46 255 42.01
Extremely unlikely 7 352 57.99 607 100.00
Total 607 100.00 607 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities
C77
Sexual orientation
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Extremely likely 1 1 0.16 1 0.16
Very likely 2 5 0.82 6 0.99
Fairly likely 3 11 1.81 17 2.80
Neither likely nor unlikely 4 61 10.05 78 12.85
Fairly unlikely 5 34 5.60 112 18.45
Very unlikely 6 96 15.82 208 34.27
Extremely unlikely 7 399 65.73 607 100.00
Total 607 100.00 607 100.00
C78
Gender
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Extremely likely 1 7 1.15 7 1.15
Very likely 2 13 2.14 20 3.29
Fairly likely 3 68 11.20 88 14.50
Neither likely nor unlikely 4 101 16.64 189 31.14
Fairly unlikely 5 98 16.14 287 47.28
Very unlikely 6 92 15.16 379 62.44
Extremely unlikely 7 228 37.56 607 100.00
Total 607 100.00 607 100.00
C79
Religion
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Extremely likely 1 2 0.33 2 0.33
Very likely 2 3 0.49 5 0.82
Fairly likely 3 11 1.81 16 2.64
Neither likely nor unlikely 4 76 12.52 92 15.16
Fairly unlikely 5 38 6.26 130 21.42
Very unlikely 6 82 13.51 212 34.93
Extremely unlikely 7 395 65.07 607 100.00
Total 607 100.00 607 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities
c80
Age
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Extremely likely 1 63 10.38 63 10.38
Very likely 2 70 11.53 133 21.91
Fairly likely 3 137 22.57 270 44.48
Neither likely nor unlikely 4 110 18.12 380 62.60
Fairly unlikely 5 85 14.00 465 76.61
Very unlikely 6 44 7.25 509 83.86
Extremely unlikely 7 98 16.14 607 100.00
Total 607 100.00 607 100.00

Outside of any employment or work situation, have you ever experienced discrimination

because of your.,.

Cc81
Race
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 115 10.97 115 10.97
No 2 933 89.03 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C82
Sexual orientation
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 51 4.87 51 4.87
No 2 997 95.13 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C83
Gender
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 160 15.27 160 15.27
No 2 888 84.73 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities
Cc84
Religion
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 65 6.20 65 6.20
No 2 983 93.80 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C85
Age
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Yes 1 187 17.84 187 17.84
No 2 861 82.16 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

Outside of any work or employment situation, how likely do you think it is that in the future
you will be discriminated against because of your...

C86

Sexual orientation

Cumulative  Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent

Extremely likely 1 13 1.24 13 1.24
Very likely 2 9 0.86 22 2.10
Fairly likely 3 35 3.34 57 5.44
Neither likely nor unlikely 4 98 9.35 155 14.79
Fairly unlikely 5 59 5.63 214 20.42
Very unlikely 6 146 13.93 360 34.35
Extremely unlikely 7 688 65.65 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities
cs7
Gender
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Extremely likely 1 15 1.43 15 1.43
Very likely 2 29 2.77 44 4.20
Fairly likely 3 100 9.54 144 13.74
Neither likely nor unlikely 4 145 13.84 289 27.58
Fairly unlikely 5 103 9.83 392 37.40
Very unlikely 6 173 16.51 565 53.91
Extremely unlikely 7 483 46.09 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
c8s8
Religion
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Extremely likely 1 16 1.53 16 1.53
Very likely 2 11 1.05 27 2.58
Fairly likely 3 30 2.86 57 5.44
Neither likely nor unlikely 4 125 11.93 182 17.37
Fairly unlikely 5 70 6.68 252 24.05
Very unlikely 6 147 14.03 399 38.07
Extremely unlikely 7 649 61.93 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
Cc89
Age
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Extremely likely 1 71 6.77 71 6.77
Very likely 2 80 7.63 151 14.41
Fairly likely 3 179 17.08 330 31.49
Neither likely nor unlikely 4 183 17.46 513 48.95
Fairly unlikely 5 126 12.02 639 60.97
Very unlikely 6 129 12.31 768 73.28
Extremely unlikely 7 280 26.72 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities
C90
Race
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Extremely likely 1 26 2.48 26 2.48
Very likely 2 21 2.00 47 4.48
Fairly likely 3 45 4.29 92 8.78
Neither likely nor unlikely 4 122 11.64 214 20.42
Fairly unlikely 5 76 7.25 290 27.67
Very unlikely 6 154 14.69 444 42.37
Extremely unlikely 7 604 57.63 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
C91 — C93 Asked only for those in employmenti.e. D07 =1, 2,0r 3
C91
To what extent does your work make use of your skills and talents?
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
All the time 1 102 16.40 102 16.40
Almost all the time 2 116 18.65 218 35.05
Most of the time 3 173 27.81 391 62.86
Some of the time 4 135 21.70 526 84.57
Rarely 5 60 9.65 586 94.21
Very rarely 6 25 4.02 611 98.23
Never 7 11 1.77 622 100.00
Total 622 100.00 622 100.00
C92
Do you tend to find it easy or difficult to relate to your colleagues at work?
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Extremely easy 1 111 17.85 111 17.85
Very easy 2 185 29.74 296 47.59
Fairly easy 3 198 31.83 494 79.42
Neither easy nor difficult 4 77 12.38 571 91.80
Fairly difficult 5 39 6.27 610 98.07
Very difficult 6 8 1.29 618 99.36
Extremely difficult 7 4 0.64 622 100.00
Total 622 100.00 622 100.00




Questions, Variables, and Values

Capabilities
C93
At work are you treated with respect?
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
All the time 1 97 15.59 97 15.59
Almost all the time 2 186 29.90 283 45.50
Most of the time 3 202 32.48 485 77.97
Some of the time 4 103 16.56 588 94.53
Rarely 5 23 3.70 611 98.23
Very Rarely 6 11 1.77 622 100.00
Never 7 0 0 622 100.00
Total 622 100.00 622 100.00




Questions, Variables, and values
Satisfaction with life

S01 (asked at beginning of survey)
How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your life as a whole?

Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Completely satisfied 1 33 3.15 33 3.15
Very satisfied 2 226 21.56 259 24.71
Fairly satisfied 3 496 47.33 755 72.04
Neither satisfied nor
dissatisfied 4 112 10.69 867 82.73
Fairly dissatisfied 5 137 13.07 1004 95.80
Very dissatisfied 6 36 3.44 1040 99.24
Completely dissatisfied 7 8 0.76 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

S02 (asked at end of survey)

And thinking once more about your life, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your life

as awhole?

Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Completely satisfied 1 46 4.39 46 4.39
Very satisfied 2 261 24.90 307 29.29
Fairly satisfied 3 445 42.46 752 71.76

Neither satisfied nor
dissatisfied 4 98 9.35 850 81.11
Fairly dissatisfied 5 129 12.31 979 93.42
Very dissatisfied 6 55 5.25 1034 98.66
Completely dissatisfied 7 14 1.34 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and values

Demographics

D01
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Male 1 469 44.75 469 44.75
Female 2 579 55.25 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
D02
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Age years 1048 100.0 1048 100.0
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
D03
Cumulative  Cumulative
Social Grade Value Count Percent Count Percent
ABC1 1 571 54.48 571 54.48
C2DE 2 477 45,52 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
D04
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
London 1 174 16.78 174 16.78
Rest of South 2 229 22.08 403 38.86
Midlands and Wales 3 244 23.53 647 62.39
North 4 300 28.93 947 91.32
Scotland 5 90 8.68 1037 100.00
Total 1037 100.00 1037 100.00
D05

Can you tell us the first part of your postcode — this can include up to four letters and

numbers (e.g. SE23)?




Questions, Variables, and values

Demographics

D06
What is the highest educational or work-related qualification you have?
Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
No Formal qualification 1 88 8.72 88 8.72
Youth Training certificate 2 5 0.50 93 9.22
Recognised trade
apprenticeship 3 11 1.09 104 10.31
Clerical and commercial 4 27 2.68 131 12.98
City and guild certificate 5 55 5.45 186 18.43
City and Guild certificate
advanced 6 29 2.87 215 21.31
ONC 7 12 1.19 227 22.50
CSE grades 2-5 8 20 1.98 247 24.48
CSE gradel, GCE o Level,
GCSE, School Certificate 9 146 14.47 393 38.95
Scottish Ordinary/Lower
Certificate 10 8 0.79 401 39.74
GCE A level or Higher
Certificate 11 149 14.77 550 54.51
Scottish Higher Certificate 12 18 1.78 568 56.29
Nursing qualification (e.g.
SEN, SRN, SCM, RGN) 13 21 2.08 589 58.37
Teaching qualification (not
degree) 14 20 1.98 609 60.36
University Diploma 15 41 4.06 650 64.42
University or CNAA first
Degree (e.g. Ba, B.Sc,
B.Ed) 16 170 16.85 820 81.27
University or CNAA higher
degree (e.g. M.Sc, Ph.D) 17 49 4.86 869 86.12
Other technical,
professional or higher qual. 18 123 12.19 992 98.32
Don't know 19 10 0.99 1002 99.31
Refused 20 7 0.69 1009 100.00
Total 1009 100.00 1009 100.00




Questions, Variables, and values

Demographics

DO7

Which of these best applies to you?

Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Working full time (30 or
more hours per week) 1 473 45.13 473 45.13
Working part time (8 to 29
hours per week) 2 128 12.21 601 57.35
Working part time (Less
than 8 hours a week) 3 21 2.00 622 59.35
Full time student 4 56 5.34 678 64.69
Retired 5 204 19.47 882 84.16
Unemployed 6 31 2.96 913 87.12
Not working for other
reason 7 135 12.88 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
D08
What is your marital status?
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Married 1 529 50.48 529 50.48
Living as married 2 157 14.98 686 65.46
Separated (after being
married) 3 13 1.24 699 66.70
Divorced 4 80 7.63 779 74.33
Widowed 5 29 2.77 808 77.10
Never married 6 240 22.90 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and values

Demographics

D09

How many dependent children do you have —that is children dependent on your income?

Cumulative Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent

None 1 724 69.08 724 69.08

1 2 121 11.55 845 80.63

2 3 135 12.88 980 93.51

3 4 51 4.87 1031 98.38

4 5 12 1.15 1043 99.52
More than 4 6 5 0.48 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00

D10

Which religion, religious denomination or religious body, if any, do you belong to?

Cumulative  Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent

Buddhist 1 4 0.38 4 0.38
Church of England 2 384 36.64 388 37.02
Church of Scotland 3 36 3.44 424 40.46
Hindu 4 2 0.19 426 40.65
Jewish 5 7 0.67 433 41.32
Muslim 6 5 0.48 438 41.79
Other Christian 7 74 7.06 512 48.85
Roman Catholic 8 99 9.45 611 58.30
Sikh 9 4 0.38 615 58.68
Another religion 10 33 3.15 648 61.83
None 11 400 38.17 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and values
Demographics

D11

Gross personal income is an individual’s total income received from all sources, including
wages, salaries, or rents and BEFORE tax and contributions to national insurance are
deducted. What is your gross personal income?

Cumulative Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
£0 — nothing 1 45 4.29 45 4.29
£1 to £9,999 per year
(£1 to £199 per week app) 2 278 26.53 323 30.82
£10,000 to £19,999 per year
(£200 to £389 per week app) 3 293 27.96 616 58.78
£20,000 to £29,999 per year
(£390 and £574 per week app) 4 181 17.27 797 76.05
£30,000 to £39,999 per year
(E575 and £774 per week app) 5 82 7.82 879 83.87
£40,000 a year or more
(E775 a week or more) 6 47 4.48 926 88.36
Prefer not to answer 7 107 10.21 1033 98.57
Don't know 8 15 1.43 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
D12

Gross household income is the combined money income of all those earners in a
household including wages, salaries, or rents and BEFORE tax and contributions to
national insurance are deducted. What is your gross household income?

Cumulative Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
£0 - nothing 1 13 1.24 13 1.24
£1 to £9,999 per year
(£1 to £199 per week app) 2 114 10.88 127 12.12
£10,000 to £19,999 per year
(£200 to £389 per week app) 3 215 20.52 342 32.63
£20,000 to £29,999 per year
(£390 and £574 per week app) 4 200 19.08 542 51.72
£30,000 to £39,999 per year
(575 and £774 per week app) 5 156 14.89 698 66.60
£40,000 a year or more
(E775 a week or more) 6 185 17.65 883 84.26
Prefer not to answer 7 121 11.55 1004 95.80
Don't know 8 44 4.20 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and values

Personality

PO1

‘l see myself as extraverted, enthusiastic’

Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Agree strongly 1 59 5.63 59 5.63
Agree moderately 2 229 21.85 288 27.48
Agree a little 3 267 25.48 555 52.96
Neither agree nor disagree 4 161 15.36 716 68.32
Disagree a little 5 160 15.27 876 83.59
Disagree moderately 6 113 10.78 989 94.37
Disagree strongly 7 59 5.63 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
P02
‘I see myself as critical, quarrelsome’
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Agree strongly 1 38 3.63 38 3.63
Agree moderately 2 104 9.92 142 13.55
Agree a little 3 311 29.68 453 43.23
Neither agree nor disagree 4 135 12.88 588 56.11
Disagree a little 5 170 16.22 758 72.33
Disagree moderately 6 155 14.79 913 87.12
Disagree strongly 7 135 12.88 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
P03
‘l see myself as dependable, self-disciplined’
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Agree strongly 1 248 23.66 248 23.66
Agree moderately 2 382 36.45 630 60.11
Agree a little 3 252 24.05 882 84.16
Neither agree nor disagree 4 87 8.30 969 92.46
Disagree a little 5 53 5.06 1022 97.52
Disagree moderately 6 19 1.81 1041 99.33
Disagree strongly 7 7 0.67 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and values

Personality
P04
‘l see myself as anxious, easily upset’
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Agree strongly 1 77 7.35 77 7.35
Agree moderately 2 112 10.69 189 18.03
Agree a little 3 292 27.86 481 45.90
Neither agree nor disagree 4 149 14.22 630 60.11
Disagree a little 5 142 13.55 772 73.66
Disagree moderately 6 153 14.60 925 88.26
Disagree strongly 7 123 11.74 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
PO5
‘| see myself as open to new experience, complex’
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Agree strongly 1 142 13.55 142 13.55
Agree moderately 2 318 30.34 460 43.89
Agree a little 3 306 29.20 766 73.09
Neither agree nor disagree 4 168 16.03 934 89.12
Disagree a little 5 73 6.97 1007 96.09
Disagree moderately 6 32 3.05 1039 99.14
Disagree strongly 7 9 0.86 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
P06
‘l see myself as reserved, quiet’
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Agree strongly 1 97 9.26 97 9.26
Agree moderately 2 154 14.69 251 23.95
Agree a little 3 266 25.38 517 49.33
Neither agree nor disagree 4 146 13.93 663 63.26
Disagree a little 5 171 16.32 834 79.58
Disagree moderately 6 139 13.26 973 92.84
Disagree strongly 7 75 7.16 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and values

Personality
P07
‘l see myself as sympathetic, warm’
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Agree strongly 1 249 23.76 249 23.76
Agree moderately 2 387 36.93 636 60.69
Agree a little 3 264 25.19 900 85.88
Neither agree nor disagree 4 92 8.78 992 94.66
Disagree a little 5 38 3.63 1030 98.28
Disagree moderately 6 12 1.15 1042 99.43
Disagree strongly 7 6 0.57 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
P08
‘l see myself as disorganised, careless’
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Agree strongly 1 22 2.10 22 2.10
Agree moderately 2 69 6.58 91 8.68
Agree a little 3 188 17.94 279 26.62
Neither agree nor disagree 4 125 11.93 404 38.55
Disagree a little 5 168 16.03 572 54.58
Disagree moderately 6 206 19.66 778 74.24
Disagree strongly 7 270 25.76 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00
P09
‘l see myself as calm, emotionally stable’
Cumulative  Cumulative
Value Count Percent Count Percent
Agree strongly 1 114 10.88 114 10.88
Agree moderately 2 306 29.20 420 40.08
Agree a little 3 244 23.28 664 63.36
Neither agree nor disagree 4 169 16.13 833 79.48
Disagree a little 5 129 12.31 962 91.79
Disagree moderately 6 54 5.15 1016 96.95
Disagree strongly 7 32 3.05 1048 100.00
Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




Questions, Variables, and values
Personality

P10
‘l see myself as conventional, uncreative’

Cumulative Cumulative

Value Count Percent Count Percent
Agree strongly 1 17 1.62 17 1.62
Agree moderately 2 70 6.68 87 8.30
Agree a little 3 170 16.22 257 24.52
Neither agree nor disagree 4 206 19.66 463 44,18
Disagree a little 5 231 22.04 694 66.22
Disagree moderately 6 223 21.28 917 87.50
Disagree strongly 7 131 12.50 1048 100.00

Total 1048 100.00 1048 100.00




